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CLAIMANT


ANNETTE BURROUGHS

CLAIMANT APPEARANCES


Annette Burroughs

ESD APPEARANCES
None


CASE HISTORY
Ms. Burroughs timely appealed an August 4, 1998, determination that denied benefits under AS 23.20.378 and 8 AAC 85.350 through 357.  Benefits were denied on the ground that Ms. Burroughs was not able or available for full-time suitable work.


FINDINGS OF FACT
Ms. Burroughs established an unemployment insurance claim on January 1, 1998.  She worked seasonally in Coldfoot from March 15, 1998 to June 29, 1998.

On July 12, 1998, Ms. Burroughs was informed of a job in Fairbanks at Tesco Lighting and Design.  The job paid $10.00 per hour, and included benefits.  Ms. Burroughs has a friend that works there, so she faxed her resume on July 12.  On July 13, 1998 she was contacted for an interview that was scheduled for July 15.  

On July 14, 1998, Ms. Burroughs traveled 500 miles to Fairbanks to interview for the position.  She contends she wouldn't have traveled so far ordinarily for work, but she believed she had a good chance at the job.  She waited in Fairbanks until July 20, when the employer was to let her know the results of the interview.  While waiting, she phoned an employer that had work delivering tickets, and she phoned someone else that was looking for a babysitter.  She does not know the dates that she contacted the other employers for information, but believes it may have been the first week.  She did not contact the Alaska Employment Service because she planned to return to Wiseman if she did not get the job she was waiting on.  In addition, she was unsure of the services and procedures at the Alaska Employment Service.  There were no available jobs in Wiseman at the time.  

While waiting for the results of the interview, Ms. Burroughs took her son to the dentist and did some shopping.  She contends she would have moved to Fairbanks for work if there was a job offer.  She was notified July 20, 1998, that she did not get the job with Tesco Lighting and Design.  She did not contact any other employers in-person while in Fairbanks.  The family traveled back to Wiseman on July 23, 1998.  The Burroughs family did eventually relocate to Fairbanks to look for work on August 29, 1998, because her husband was laid off.  Ms. Burroughs began work in Fairbanks in September 1998. 


PROVISIONS OF LAW
AS 23.20.378 provides, in part:


(a)
An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment if for that week the insured worker is able to work and available for suitable work.  An insured worker is not considered available for work unless registered for work in accordance with regulations adopted by the department.  An insured worker may not be disqualified for failure to comply with this subsection if



(1)
the insured worker is not available for work because the insured worker




(A)
is ill or disabled;




(B)
is traveling to obtain medical services that are not available in the area in which the insured worker resides, or, if a physician determines it is necessary, the insured worker is accompanying a spouse or dependent who is traveling to obtain medical services;




(C)
resides in the state and is noncommercially hunting or fishing for personal survival or the survival of dependents; or




(D)
is serving as a prospective or impaneled juror in a court; or




(E)
is attending the funeral of an immediate family member for a period of no longer than seven days; and



(2)
a condition described in (1) of this subsection occurs during an uninterrupted period of unemployment immediately following a week for which the insured worker has filed a compensable claim, and work has not been offered that would have been suitable for the insured worker before the illness, disability, hunting, fishing, medical travel, jury service, or funeral attendance.

8 AAC 85.353 provides:


(a)
The requirements of this section apply to any period during which a claimant travels outside the area in which the claimant resides, unless the claimant travels while exempted from availability requirements under AS 23.20.378(a) or in connection with training approved under AS 23.20.382.  A claimant is considered to have traveled outside the area in which the claimant resides only if the travel makes the claimant less accessible to the labor market in the area of the claimant's residence.


(b)
A claimant is available for work while travelling only if the claimant is travelling to search for work; accept an offer of work which begins within 14 days after the claimant's departure; or establish or return to a residence immediately following the claimant's discharge from the armed forces.  Additional reasons for the travel do not make the claimant unavailable for work if the claimant is travelling in good faith for one of the reasons set out in this subsection.


(c)
A claimant who travels in search of work must make reasonable efforts to find work, in the area of the claimant's travel, by contacting an employment office; contacting employers in person; or registering with the local chapter of the claimant's union that has jurisdiction over the area of the claimant's travel.  A claimant who has previously registered with the local union that has jurisdiction over the area of the travel is available for work if the claimant makes contacts as required by the union to be eligible for dispatch in the area of the travel.


(d)
A claimant is not available for work after the claimant travels for more than four consecutive calendar weeks to search for work.  A claimant is not available for work after the claimant travels for more than seven days if travelling to accept an offer of work that begins 14 days after the claimant's departure; or to establish or return to a residence immediately following the claimant's discharge from the armed forces.


CONCLUSION
Individuals claim unemployment insurance benefits by the calendar week.  Unemployment insurance eligibility requirements must be satisfied for each calendar week claimed. (see AS 23.20.378, 8 AAC 85.353, and 8 AAC 85.010(19) cited above).

"Availability for work is a status which can change from week to week."  Anderson, Comm'r Dec. 87H-UI-129, July 27, 1987.

In Reynolds, Comm'r Dec. 95 3091, March 6, 1996, the Commissioner of Labor confirmed department policy regarding how many days a claimant must be present in her labor market to avoid invoking availability for work travel requirements.  The Commissioner held:


[W]e have recently re-examined the policy concerning periods of travel. See Bear, Comm'r Rev. 952621, January 3, 1996. The Department now holds that a claimant is considered able and available for work if  he is physically present and otherwise available in the labor market for the majority of the full-time work week.  We interpret this to mean a minimum of three full work days.

Ms. Burroughs returned home to Wiseman on Thursday, July 23, 1998 rendering her present in her labor market for one full weekday.  She must satisfy travel work search requirements for that week since she was not present in her home area for a minimum of three full week days.

In Quist, Comm'r Dec. 9223774, March 31, 1992, the Commissioner of Labor addressed minimal work search requirements for periods of travel.  The Commissioner held:


A claimant who travels in search of work must contact an employment office, contact employers in person, or register with the local chapter of his union which has jurisdiction over the area of his travel.  


The work search provision is intended as a week‑by‑week requirement during each week of travel.  It is not required that the claimant be present every day in an area where he intends to seek work, but the claimant must at some point during the week make an effort to obtain employment in an area where he or she is willing and able to accept it.  In re Hipsher, Dec. No. 81H‑199, May 14, 1982.  


Contacts with employers must be in person to satisfy the work search requirement.  The claimant made only one contact in the week ending November 9, and that was by telephone.  He was therefore not available for work in that week.  

Ms. Burroughs failure to make work searches during the week ending July 25, 1998, does not satisfy availability for work requirements for that week.  Benefits for that week must be denied.  Ms. Burroughs sole job interview in the week ending July 18, 1998, satisfies minimal availability for work requirements for that week. 


DECISION
The August 4, 1998, determination denying benefits under AS 23.20.378 is MODIFIED.  Benefits remain denied for the week ending July 25, 1998.  Benefits are allowed for the week ending July 18, 1998, if otherwise eligible. 


APPEAL RIGHTS
This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party.  The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control.  A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and mailed in Juneau, Alaska, on September 15, 1998.
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Cynthia Roman








Hearing Officer

